

Date September 12, 2022

APPROVING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH HDR ENGINEERING, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR ON-CALL TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY SERVICES, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$150,000.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the Professional Services Agreement between the City of Des Moines and HDR Engineering, Inc., Brian Bakke, Principal-in-Charge, 300 East Locust Street, Suite 210, Des Moines, IA 50309, for a total cost not to exceed \$150,000, based on hourly rates, to provide on-call Traffic Impact Study Services for a period of three (3) years for the City regarding development projects within the City, a copy of which is on file in the office of the City Clerk, is hereby approved as to form and content.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest, respectively, said Professional Services Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Des Moines, Iowa

(Council Letter Number 22-419 attached) Activity ID 01-2022-042

Koesen to adopt. Second by _____ Moved by

FORM APPROVED: <u>s/Kathleen Vanderpool</u>

<u>s/Kathleen Vanderpo</u> Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

Funding Source: 2022-2023 Operating Budget, Page 61, Engineering Department Traffic and Transportation – Traffic Engineering, EG062084.

YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
0			
1			
V			
V			
-			
1			
1		API	PROVED
lin	Olv.	a The g	Mayor
	YEAS VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV	YEAS NAYS	

CERTIFICATE

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Koura Baungartan

Acting City Clerk